than those of more widely traded securities.

The Board’s strategy in managing the market price risk is determined by the requirement to meet the Company’s investment objective. Risk is
mitigated to a limited extent by the fact that the Company holds investments in several companies. At 31 March 2021, the Company held interests in 16
companies (2020: 15 companies). The Directors monitor compliance with the investment policy, review and agree policies for managing this risk and
monitor the overall level of risk on the investment portfolio on a regular basis.

43Gresham House Strategic plc

Other
Information

Financial
StatementsGovernanceOverview

13. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)
Market price risk sensitivity
The Board considers that the value of investments in quoted equity instruments is ultimately sensitive to changes in quoted share prices. The value
of investments in CLN, where the valuation methodology is to estimate the value of the conversion option of the instrument, is similarly linked to
quoted share prices. The table below shows the impact on the return and net assets if there were to be a 25% (2020: 25%) movement in overall
share prices.

As at 31 March 2021   +25% -25%

Security Valuation basis Fair value
Impact

£’000

Impact
per share

(in pence)
Impact

£’000

Impact
per share

(in pence)

Quoted investments Latest share price  47,565  11,891 341.62 (11,891) (341.62)

Unquoted investments

– Northbridge CLN Bond issue amount +
conversion right  2,430  328 9.42  (309)  (8.87)

As at 31 March 2020   +25% -25%

Security Valuation basis Fair value
Impact

£’000

Impact
per share

(in pence)
Impact

£’000

Impact
per share

(in pence)

Quoted investments Latest share price  23,558  5,890 169.20  (5,890)  (169.20)

Unquoted investments

– Northbridge and Be Heard CLNs Bond issue amount +
conversion right  3,800  38 1.08  (11)  (0.32)

The impact of a change of 25% (2020: 25%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of volatility, observed both on a
historical basis, and market expectations for future movement.

A sensitivity has not been performed for the other unquoted investments held by the Company, as there is no exposure to market price risk in the
valuation methodology applied for these investments. Interest rates are less volatile than market prices; therefore, the company has deemed it
inappropriate to consider a 25% upward or downward move in interest rates. Interest rates are determined by monetary policy and have been kept